Remeasurement (Return on Plan Assets excl interest income) – (2.29) (4.11)
(1.76) (0.80) (3.52)

Net Loss / (Gain) recognized in OCI 0.27 (7.84) (23.27)
– (1.90) 9.10

Net Loss / (Gain) not recognized in P&L / OCI – – –
7.46 – –

Note – 32 : EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Contd..)

166

Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited

56th Annual Report 2021-22

 (vi) Major Actuarial Assumptions

(H in Crore)

Provident Fund Gratuity PRMS

Funded Funded Funded

Discount rate 7.23% 7.23% 7.40%
6.85% 6.85% 6.91%

Guaranteed return on plan assets 8.10% – –
8.50% – –

Salary escalation – 8.00% –
– 8.00% –

Inflation – – 7.00%
– – 7.00%

  The estimate of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation takes into account of inflation, seniority,

promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand factors in the employment market. The expected

return on plan assets is determined considering several applicable factors mainly the composition of the plan assets held,

assessed risks of asset management and historical results of the return on plan assets.

 (vii) Sensitivity on Actuarial Assumptions:

(H in Crore)

Loss / (Gain) for:
Gratuity PRMS

Funded Funded

Change in Discounting Rate
Increase by 0.5% (4.76) (19.22)

(4.97) (20.75)

Decrease by 0.5% 5.11 21.88
5.36 23.77

Change in Employee Turnover
Increase by 0.5% 0.42 0.50

0.35 0.28

Decrease by 0.5% (0.44) (0.54)
(0.36) (0.30)

Change in Salary Escalation/ Inflation rate
Increase by 0.5% 4.13 21.99

4.02 23.77

Decrease by 0.5% (3.78) (19.48)
(3.69) (20.95)

 (viii) Investment details:

(H in Crore)

Provident Fund Gratuity PRMS

Funded Funded Funded

Investment with Insurer – 100.00% 100.00%
– 100.00% 100.00%

Self managed investments 100.00% – –
100.00% – –

Note – 32 : EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Contd..)

167

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements

Standalone

004-020 110-257021-109

  Details of the investment pattern for the above mentioned funded obligations is as under:

(H in Crore)

Provident Fund Gratuity PRMS

Funded Funded Funded

Government securities (Central & State) 48.46% 29.80% 81.85%
42.33% 75.11% 79.55%

Investment in Equity / Mutual Funds 10.24% 14.51% 8.39%
7.26% 9.07% 5.85%

Investment in Debentures / Securities 36.37% 50.98% 9.23%
44.21% 14.80% 13.27%

Other approved investments (incl. Cash) 4.92% 4.71% 0.53%
6.20% 1.03% 1.33%

 (ix) The following payments are expected projections to the defined benefit plan in future years:

(H in Crore)

Cash Flow Projection from the Fund/Employer
Gratuity

Funded

PRMS

Funded
Total

Within next 12 Months 20.49 7.53 28.02
24.44 6.50 30.95

Between 2 to 5 Years 62.69 38.82 101.50
63.02 34.85 97.87

Between 6 to 10 Years 70.38 70.10 140.48
74.90 64.17 139.07

(H in Crore)

Gratuity

Funded

PRMS

Funded

Weighted Average Duration of Defined Benefit Obligation 8 Years 14 Years
8 Years 16 Years

Note – 33 : COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

A Leases

 (a) As lessee

  The Company has entered into various material lease arrangements (including in substance lease arrangements) such as

lands and buildings for purpose of its plants, facilities, offices, etc..,

  The Employees Township at Cauvery Basin Refinery has been constructed on land area of thirty four acres and forty nine

cents of land leased from a trust on five-year renewable basis.

  Amount Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss Account or Carrying Amount of Another Asset